CHATHAM COUNTY PURCHASING & CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT

ADDENDUMNO. _ 2 TO _12-0125-4

FOR: HUNT DRIVE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT AND FAYE DRIVE BRIDGE
REPLACEMENT

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING FOR ADDITIONS, CLARIFICATIONS AND/OR
CHANGES: ‘
1. SEE ATTACHED (3 sheets) FOR RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS RECEIVED.

2. SEE ATTACHED BRIDGE FOUNDATION INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR HUNT
DRIVE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ( 12 sheets)

3. SEE ATTACHED BRIDGE FOUNDATION INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR FAYE
DRIVE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT (12 sheets)

4. SEE ATTACHED USACE PERMIT FOR HUNT DRIVE ( 8 sheets)

5.SEE ATTACHED USACE PERMIT FOR FAYE DRIVE ( 8 sheets)

6. SEE ATTACHED CRD PERMIT FOR HUNT DRIVE ( 13 sheets)

7. SEE ATTACHED CRD PERMIT FOR FAYE DRIVE ( 12 sheets)

THE BID OPENING REMAINS:
2PM, THURSDAY, JANUARY 29, 2013

THE PROPOSER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING THE NECESSARY CHANGES
AND MUST ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM.

1-16-13 (Nl A A
DATE / ROBERT E. MARSHALL
SENIOR PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST

CHATHAM COUNTY




RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS RECEIVED:

1. Section 12 of the Special conditions titled “ Minority Paticipation Goal” states the contractor
should submit a plan with the bid to show how M/WBE sub-contractors are encouraged to
participate. What specific documentation of our good faith effort is required to satisfy this
requirement?

A: Contact M/WBE Coordinator, Arneja Riley, for any questions regarding M/WBE
participation and good faith efforts, as stated in the Invitation to Bid document.

2. Special Provisions Section 511 requires testing of the reinforcing steel couplers. This

provision indicates that the testing of these couplers should be paid for by the contractor,
however Section 15 of the Special Conditions indicates all testing services shall be under
separate contract with Chatham County. Please clarify.

A: All testing will be completed by an independent testing agency under separate contract with
Chatham County.

3. There are various conduits and utilities attached to the existing bridges and they are shown on
DWG 24-002. There are no pay items that address the handling, demolition, or cutting and
capping of these utilities. [s it correct to assume that all utility work will be performed and paid
for by others?

A: The utility work will be completed by each utility company, but coordination between
Chatham County, the utility provider and the contractor will be required throughout
construction. All utility companies will be invited to attend the pre-construction meeiing. Cosis
associated with relocation will be incurred by Chatham County.

4. Will the contractor be required to keep any utilities active or supported during construction?

A: The gas line will be relocated for both bridges as shown on the construction plans. AGL
anticipates completing relocation prior to construction beginning on the bridges. I'ro both
bridges, the AT&T line will be required to remain active during construction. Contracior will be
required to coordinate with AT&T. The water line on the Hunt Drive bridge will be taken out of
services during construction. The water line on Faye Drive bridge will be required to remain
active, and will have to be relocated during stage 2 of construction. Georgia Power lines and
Comecast will be required to remain active during construction.

5. There are several wetland boundary areas identified on the plans in which construction will
take place. What are the restrictions in these areas? Will they be required to be mitigated after
construction? If so, there is no pay item for “ Riparian, Stream Restoration, Wetland & Stream
Mitigation”. ‘

A: Restriction for work in EAS are included in the attached USACE permit and Georgia DNR
permit No mitigation is required for these projecis.



6. DWG 19-017 indicates that the traffic signal equipment shall be delivered to a location
determined by Chatham County. Where is this location?

A: Chatham County Public Works and Park Services, 7226 Varnedoe Drive, Savannah, Georgia.

7. There is very little available construction easement/ROW at the jobsite. Is it the intention that
the work needs to be completed from a barge?

A: Contractor will be required to work within existing easements and right of way and shall
determine how best to construct both bridges. If additional right of way or easements are
required, the contractor will be required to obtain them at their own expense.

8. The power lines are too close to work safely in accordance with the Georgia High Voltage Act
without relocating the lines. Have arraignments been made with the power company and what

agreements are in place with the power company as to who would bear the cost of the
relocations?

A: Chatham County is working with Georgia Power on possible options. The options being
considered are raising the lines in place approximately 10 feet to provide additional clearance,
relocating the lines temporarily during construction or possibly boring the lines below both
channels permanently.

9. The specifications state that all sub-contractors must be pre-qualified by GDOT at the time of
bid opening. Sections 2.21 and 2.22 of General Conditions also states that the County particulary
urges contractors to give emphasis to local area M/WBE firms. Many of the locally certified
M/WBE firms are not qualified with GDOT, and cannot quote this project. Is the GDOT
prequalification a requirement that will be enforced for all subcontractors regardless of their
status as certified through Chatham county and the City of Savannah?

A Yes, the GDOT prequalification requirement will be enforced for both of these projects.

10. There will be times during construction that traffic will have to be prohibited from crossing
the bridge in order to safely work. What are the requirements and restrictions for temporarily
stopping traffic?

A: Temporary lane closures will be allowed, however, a minimum of 48 hours notice must be
given to Chatham County prior to needing the lane closures so that residents can be notified.
Lane closures will only be allowed to be temporary basis and must be limited to minimize the
time of duration to allow traffic to pass across the bridge between required closures. Lane
closures will only be allowed between the hours of 10: am and 2.00 pm to not impede the flow of
buses during the school year.



11. Are there any soil borings available for the site?
A A copy of the Bridge Foundation Report is attached to this addendum.

12. Note 9 on DWG 19-016 (Hunt) says that the signal heads shall be aluminum, but the List of
Materials on DWG 19-017 lists a Plastic signal head. Which signal head is desired?

A: Signal heads shall be aluminum in accordance to Note 9 on sheet 19-016.

End of Responses
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November 28, 2010

Chatham County Department of Engineering
124 Bull Street, Suite 430
Savannah, Georgia 31410

Atin: Mr. Nathaniel Panther, P.E.

Re: Bridge Foundation Investigation
Bridge Replacement on Hunt Drive Over Hunt Canal
Chatham County, Georgia
Terracon Project No. ES105111

Dear Mr. Panther:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. is pleased to submit this Bridge Foundation Investigation
Report for the proposed Bridge Replacement on Hunt Drive Over Hunt Canal in Chatham
County, Georgia. The report has been completed in accordance with the QA/QC Manual
by the Geotechnical Engineering Bureau of the Georgia Department of Transportation.

Terracon appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Chatham County on this project.
Please feel free to contact us if you have any question or if we can be of further assistance.

Respectfully submitted,
Terracon Consultants, Inc.

o

Zengxuan (Frank) Li, P.E. Guoming Lin, Ph.D., P.E.
Senior Geotechnical Engineer Senior Principal/Senior Consultant

Terracen Consultants, Inc. 2201 Rowland Avenue Savannah GA 31404
P [912] 628-4000 F [812]629-4001 terracon.com

i Eed'_t'a'i:'im__i't_:'a'i s - Environmental . @ . Construction Materials = @ : __Fg'c'i!it.i es



Bridge Foundation Investigation Report :
Bridge Replacement on Hunt Drive over Hunt Canal # Savannah, Chatham County, Georgia
November 28, 2010 = Terracon Project No. ES105111 '

con

PROJECT NUMBER N/A, Chatham County
P.I. NUMBER N/A
LOCATION (See Map) Bridge Replacement on Hunt Drive over Hunt Canal

GEOLOGIC FORMATION Wicomico Shoreline Complex Formation of the Georgia Coastal

Plain Region

SUBSURFACE FEATURES Medium dense sands and hard sandy clay below elevation -48 ft

overlain by very loose to loose clayey sand and soft to stiff clay
or silts layers.

Groundwater was encountered at Elevation 0.1 to 0.3 fi.

END BEARING = 15% 147 PSC = 50 Tons
FRICTION = 85% 16” PSC = 60 Tons
18" PSC = 70 Tons
207 PSC = 80 Tons
24”7 PSC =105 Tons

DRILLED SPREAD FTG PILE PILE BENT
SHAFT FOOTING
BENTS { BEARING) (BEARING) (PILETYPE)} (PILETYPE)
1-4 PSC

BENTS
1 (STA 53+11.13)
2 (STA 53+45.13)
3 (STA 54+05.13)
4 (STA 54+35.13)

BOTTOM OF FTG MINIMUM TIP ESTIMATED TIP

-50 -53
-50 =72
-50 -68
-50 -58

Elevations

PDO

All elevations are based on survey information provided by the design
engineer and the Benchmark Information provided on the Preliminary
Bridge Layout (July 2010).

Driving resistance after Minimum Tip Elevations is achieved.




Bridge Foundation Investigation Report .
Bridge Replacement on Hunt Drive over Hunt Canal s Savannah, Chatham County, Georgia 1?&5‘?@& ]
November 28, 2010 % Terracon Project No. ES105111 ;

Waiting Period None required.
Theoretical Scour Appears feasible for the material encountered.
Erosion We recommend the use of 24 inches of Type I riprap and filter fabric.

Spudding/Jetting Spudding and/or jetting will/may be required to achieve the Minimum
Tip Elevations for PSC piles.

Pre-drilling The Contractor may choose pre-drilling as an option to assist in the
instatlation of PSC piles at the proposed intermediate bents, as per
Special Provision 520. No separate payment will be made if the
Contractor chooses to use pre-drilling. Pre-drilling should be set up to 3
feet above Minimum Tip Elevation. The maximum diameter of the pre-
drilled hole should be determined from the following table:

PSC Pile Size Maximum Pre-drill Auger Size
147 12”
165! 183!
1833 1857
207 247
24> 24>

Test Piles We recommend that PSC test piles be set up at Bents 1 and 3 to help
determine pile order lengths. They should be of sufficient length to reach
a depth of 5 feet below the Estimated Tip Elevation.

As Built The as built foundation information should be forwarded to the
Information Geotechnical Engineering Burean upon completion of the foundation
systemn.

Prepared By Zengxuan (Frank) Li. P.E.

Reviewed By Guoming Lin, Ph.D., P.E.

Enclosed: Special Provision 520
Site Location Map
Boring Location Plan
Standard Penetration Test Boring Logs
Laboratory Testing Summary



Revised: November 15, 2003

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

SPECIAL PROVISION

PROJECT NO. , Chatham County
P.1. NO.

SECTION 520—PILING

Add the following to Subsection 520.3.05.G:

At the Contractor’s option, predrilling may be used to loosen dense soil layers
to assist in the installation of piling in lieu of spudding or jetting. 'To predrill,
drill an auger into the ground to the required elevation at the pile location. It is
not necessary to remove all material or to provide casing. Use one of the
following maximum auger diameters corresponding to the pile size:

PSC Pile Size Maximum Pre-drill Auger Size
14% (350 mm) 127 (300 mm)
16” (400 mm) 187 (450 mm)
18> (450 mm) 187 (450 mm)
20” (500 mm) 247 (600 mm)
24 (600 mm) 247 (600 mm)
30”7 (750 mm) 30 {750 mum)
36 (900 mm) 367 (900 mm)
Metal Pile Size Maximum Pre-drill Auger Size
14 (350 mm) 127 (300 mm)
16 {400 mm) 127 (300 mm)
187 (450 mm) 127 (300 mm)

There will not be any separate payment made for predrilling.

Office of Materials and Research

8238
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PROJECT Ne. ES105111

Hunt Drive Bridge Over Hunt Canal
Savannah, Georgia

LOG OF BORING NO. B-1

DATE : 11/4/2010 LOGGED BY: M NOTES:
- : Soil classified in accordance with ASTM
DRILLING METHOD: Mud Rotary HAMMER TYPE: Safety 12488. The SPT blow counts have not been
adjusted for overburden pressure.
DRILLING RIG: ATV-550X DRILLER: WPC
WATER LEVEL (@ TOB: 0.3 WATER LEVEL @ 24 hrs: NA
2z
- = =1 @ B [
£g = g MATE DESCRIPTION £g £ B STANDARD PENETRATION TEST DATA | =
e g A RIAL % & E E {blows/foof) E
= 0 10 20 30 50 80
HHEIT Medium dense, tan, silty SAND (SM), with broken brick 1 ss1 . =l 17
J4 kY fragment, moist 507 gor - 50
5] % Very dense, brown, silty SAND (SM), with broken brick I [P il 0
2V \ﬁagment, moist /_ 1 !
7 A \Sﬁff, gray and brown, sandy lean CLAY (CL), moist /_ 0.0 1 sos 4
10 ik \I@ose, light gray clayey SAND (SC), with frace mica specks, wct/_ 7
T Very loose, light gray, silty SAND (SM), with trace mica specks, | -5.0 3
Tirkl) wet 1 ss6 2
B3] Very loose, light gray, silty SAND (SM), with trace mica specks, E
] 1 wet 110.0 3
20 E Ve;y loose, gray, clayey SAND (SC), with broken shell fragment, _: 887 2
. e 15.0 3
255 Very loose, : 588 3
] 120.0
30 E Very soft, gray, sandy fat CLAY (CH), moist _: ss9l |
7] 125.0 7 \
35 E Soit’; gray, sandy fat CLAY (CH), with broken shell fragment, _: 8810 3
- " 30,0 N
40 E Stiff, tan and light brown, sandy fat CLAY (CH), wet _: Ssil 14
N 35.0 7
45 E Very stiff, tan and light brown, sandy fat CLAY (CH), wet _: 8812 . 16
. 40,0 \\
590 E Very dense, dark gray, silty SAND (8M), moist _: 8813 7 51
T 45,0 1
55 E (k4] Dense, _: 5814 35
30 50,0 ]
603 :: i{ Dense, ssis / 42
T 950
65 (1] Medium dense, ssis < 23
wfifly! L60.0 \
70 E "hi4] Dense, _: 8817 ? 44
Ity 165.0
75 _E " Dense, m; 3818 3
] 700 7
80 Medium dense, 18819 Jl 28
END OF BORING i@ 80.0 ft

»;ijl” ||‘

24-hrs water table

Water table at end of the boring

Page 1 of 1




PROJECT No. ES105111
Hunt Drive Bridge Over Hunt Canal LOG OF BORING NO. B-2
Savannah, Georgia
NOTES:
DATE : 117272010 LOGGED BY: Soil classified in accordance with ASTM
DRILLING METHOD: Mud Rotary HAMMER TYPE: Safety D2488. The SPT blow counts have not been
o P adjusted for overburden pressure.
DRILLING RIG: - DRILLER: WPC
WATER LEVEL @ TOB: NA WATER LEVEL @@ 24 hrs:  NA
o g B R &
E z| E 2 E ¢ |2 &| STANDARD PENETRATION TEST DATA | =
: lz3 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION = £ 5 E (blows/foot) =
[ ; 7 - P
G 10 20 3¢ 50 80
. AIR. Drilling from the existing bridge deck; Water level is 11.4 ft .
N {1:45PM)} below the bridge deck. 507
5 =
] 0.0
10 - .
] / WATER. Mudline is 28.5 ft below the bridge deck -5.0 7
57 .
1/ L10.0 7
20 S ]
. // L15.0 7
25 Ve “
17/ 120.0 7

30 1o 4 Loose, gray, clayey SAND (SC), with trace mica specks, wet ss1 7
TN Very loose, gray, silty SAND (SM), with mica specks, wet 050 52 2
7 \JLoose, gray, silty SAND (SM), with mica specks, wet Ve 6

35 1 Soft, gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), wet - 584 3
] 130.0 \

a0 J+[H Loose, gray, silty SAND (SM), with rounded quartz gravels and ] sss 6
J:ipi]{ broken shell fragment, wet 2501 \

45 / Stiff, gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with broken shell fragment, 1 sse o 13
] wet 1 N
N 40,0 \\

<o J+tbH] Very dense, gray, silty SAND (SM), wet 1 887 ™ 55
1 45,0 1 /

55 e :. ' 41 Dense, 1558 34
I 500 ]

P/ Hard, dark gray, sandy fat CLAY (CH), with trace mica specks, 1 ss8 40
. / moist N
] L55.0 ] J

65 / Very stiff, dark gray, sandy fat CLAY (CH), moist ss10 ~ 20
. /) L60.0 \“‘*--.\

20 34431 Very dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), moist Jss11 ‘5} 64
I ] A
atiiily [65.0 1 M

75 m « DGHSC, 8812 31
FHr L70.0 7

go JHEkE Dense, ss13 39

END OF BORING @ 80.0 ft
24-hrs water table

»\II“' '

Water table at end of the boring

Page 1 of 1




PROJECT No. ES105111
Hunt Drive Bridge Over Hunt Canal LOG OF BORING NO. B3
Savannah, Georgia
DATE: 11/3/2010 LOGGED BY: ™M NOTES:
- - Soil classified in accordance with ASTM
DRILLING METHOD: Mud Rotary HAMMER TYPE: Safety D2488, The SPT blow counts have not been
adjusted for overburden pressure.
DRILLING RIG: ATV-550% DRILLER: WPC
WATER LEVEL @ TOB: NA WATER LEVEL @ 24 hrs:  NA
- = E 5 B =)
Egl| £ 8 MATE DESCRIPTION Eg 2 %[ STANDARD PENETRATION TEST DATA | S
=& = RIAL AL 5 (blows/foot) <
= Q d Wz 7
0 10 20 30 50 80
. AIR. Drilling from the existing bridge deck; Water level is 9.3 ft 1
N (11:00AM) below the bridge deck. 50
5 .
. 0.0
1¢ E / WATER. Mudline is 16.5 ft below the bridge deck 7]
. / 507
i 1& ﬁ 0 o_‘
Jitheiidd Very loose, dark brown, silty SAND (SM), with trace mica -10.0 7 ss1 2
20 :% \specks, wet /_ ] 882 (J 1
Vo4 Very loose, dark gray, clayey SAND (SC), with broken shell 883 2
1] fragment, wet (1307 gsa 6
25 17 ¥ A\ Very loose, dark gray, clavey SAND (SC), with broken shell - sss 8
170 / fragment, wet : 20,0 ]
] V A Loose, gray, silty SAND (SM), with broken shell fragment, wet |~ | - ,
30 i/ Loose, gray, clayey SAND (SC), with trace broken shell ]
7 % fragment, wet 125.0 ]
15 147, s \Very soft, gray, sandy fat CLAY (CH), moist /1 dss7 1
1774 A Very loose, gray, clayey SAND (SC), wet 0.0 \
40 E ‘A Very loose, tan and light gray, clayey SAND (8C), wet { 858 4
] L15.0 7 \
45 Medium dense, light gray and tan, clayey SAND (SC), with trace T sse \\ 12
. mica specks, moist ] S~
. [ 40.0 ] |
503 Very dense, gray and brown, clayey SAND (SC}), with _]ss1o "S}p 50
. interbedded cemented sand layer, moist . A
] 145.0 7 //
55 E Ll Dense, gray, silty SAND (SM), moist _: 8511 43
THEA 50.0
605 :::. Dense, _: 5812 38
AN 155.0
65 1ikli1]{ Medium dense, ss13 22
Rl 60.0 ]
2034 Medium dense, Iss14 27
AL 65.0
75 4 1iw]e] Medivm dense, Jssis 28
m A Ich 70.0 ] \
0 — Dense, gray, silty SAND (SM), with interbedded cemented sand 8816 38
layer, moist
END OF BORING @ 80.0 ft
24-hrs water table

|]|||| ||<

Water table at end of the boring

Page 1 of 1




PROJECT No. ES105111

Hunt Drive Bridge Over Hunt Canal
Savannah, Georgia

LOG OF BORING NO. B4

DATE : 11/4/2010 LOGGED BY: ™ NOTES
: - Sail classified in accordance with ASTM
DRILLING METHOD: Mud Rotary | HAMMER TYPE: Safety D2488. The SPT blow counts have not been
adjusted for overburden pressure.
DRIALING RIG: ATV-550X DRILLER: WPC
WATER LEVEL @ TOB: 0.1 WATER LEVEL @ 24 his: - NA
o F4
= Q W = =1
E o| E 8 5 g |2 = STANDARD PENETRATION TEST DATA | =
= & E S MATERIAL DESCRIPTION = & % g (blows/foot) s
Q E‘l] wooE 2z
. 0 10 20 30 50 80
TH 1] Medium dense, tan and gray, silty SAND (SM}), moist q ss1 16
1 Medium dense, gray and brown, silty SAND (SM), moist 507 s 20
5-1.".",7] Medium dense, light gray, poorly-graded SAND (SP), with — %2 14
= \broken shell fragment, moist 0.0 S84 5
] Medium dense, gray, brown, and orange, sandy lean CLAY (CL), ] sss ‘ 3
10 with trace organics, moist ]
] Soft, light gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), moist 5.0 7]
15 JHHH1{ Very loose, gray, silty SAND (SM), wet ] 886 3
T L10.0 ]
20 #4754 Very loosc, gray, clayey SAND (SC), with broken shell fragment, ] ss7 4
A t g
1A [15.0 ] &
25 J4li[143{ Loose, gray and brown, siity SAND (SM), with interbedded ] ss8 5
Jelkli43{ sandy clay layer, wet b
T 1200
30 :% Very soft, dark eray, sandy fat CLAY (CH), wet 1 559 1
. / L2501
35 :/ Very soft, gray, _ss10 1
. / 300 \
40 ] / Soft, tan and light gray, ss1z 3
87/ 35,0 ] \
45 - L A Loose, tan and light gray, clayey SAND (SC), wet _]ss12 —~ 10
Ay 40.0 ] \-..._\
50 JH]] Very dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), moist SEE "'714, 75
4] [45.0 1 /]
55 E [M74] Dense, _ 8814 39
3 £50.0 ]
60; :: 1 Dense, ~ 8515 44
it 550 ] /
g5 311H0le] Medium dense, Jsste < 25
melithy L60.0 7
70 E "Hi4] Dense, ' _: 3817 34
N . -65.0 7
=g 414 Medim dense, T ss1s 30
A -70.0 ]
g0 JLtlklle] Dense, ss19 3
END OF BORING @ 80.0 ft
24-hrs water table

-1I|Eﬂ |

Water table at end of the boring

Page 1 of 1
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Bridge Foundation Investigation

Bridge Replacement on Faye Drive Over Faye Canal
Chatham County, Georgia

November 28, 2010
Terracon Project No. ES105110

Prepared for:
Chatham County
Savannah, Georgia 31410

Prepared by:
Terracon Consultants, Inc.
Savannah, Georgia




November 28, 2010

Yerracon

Chatham County Department of Engineering
124 Bull Street, Suite 430
Savannah, Georgia 31410

Atin: Mr. Nathaniel Panther, P.E.

Re: Bridge Foundation Investigation
Bridge Replacement on Faye Drive Over Faye Canal
Chatham County, Georgia
Terracon Project No. ES105110

Dear Mr. Panther:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. is pleased to submit this Bridge Foundation Investigation
Report for the proposed Bridge Replacement on Faye Drive Over Faye Canal in Chatham
County, Georgia. The report has been completed in accordance with the QA/QC Manual
by the Geotechnical Engineering Bureau of the Georgia Department of Transportation.

Terracon appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Chatham County on this project.
Please feel free to contact us if you have any question or if we can be of further assistance.

Respectfully submitted,
Terracon Consultants, Inc.

Guosid.

Zengxuan (Frank) Li, P.E. Guoming Lin, Ph.D., P.E.
Senior Geotechnical Engineer Senior Principal/Senior Consultant

Terracon Consultants, inc. 2201 Rowland Avenue Savannah GA 31404
00 F [912]62




Bridge Foundation Investigation Report

Bridge Replacement on Faye Drive over Faye Canal # Savannah, Chatham County, Georgia 1&@'@&@@

November 28, 2010 = Terracon Project No. ES10511¢

PROJECT NUMBER N/A, Chatham County
P.L. NUMBER N/A
LOCATION (See Map) Bridge Replacement on Faye Drive over Faye Canal

GEOLOGIC FORMATION Wicomico Shoreline Complex Formation of the Georgia Coastal
Plain Region

SUBSURFACE FEATURES Medium dense sands and hard sandy clay below elevation -47 ft
overlain by very loose to loose clayey sand and soft to stiff clay
or silts layers.

Groundwater was encountered at Elevation 0.1 to 0.7 ft.

END BEARING = 15% 14” PSC = 45 Tons
FRICTION = 85% 16” PSC= 55 Tons
187 PSC= 65 Tons

207 PSC =75 Tons

24” PSC =95 Tons

DRILLED SPREAD FTG PILE PILE BENT
SHAFT FOOTING
BENTS ({ BEARING) { BEARING) (PILETYFPE) (PILETYFPE)
1-4 PSC

BENTS BOTTOM OF FIG  MINIMUMTIP . ESTIMATED TIP
1 (STA 12+43.57) -50 52
2 (STA 12473.57) 50 -70
3 (STA 13+33.57) _ -50 -70
4 (STA 13+71.57) -50 -56

Elevations All elevations are based on survey information provided by the design
engineer and the Benchmark Hformation provided on the Preliminary
Bridge Layout (fuly 2010).

PDO Driving resistance after Minimum Tip Elevations is achieved.



Bridge Foundation Investigation Report
Bridge Replacement on Faye Drive over Faye Canal # Savannah, Chatham County, Georgia T ! gg‘@g
November 28, 2010 = Terracon Project No. ES105110

Waiting Period None required.
Theoretical Sconr Appears feasible for the material encountered.
Erosion We recomimend the use of 24 inches of Type I riprap and filter fabric.

Spudding/Jetting Spudding and/or jetting will/may be required to achieve the Minimum
Tip Elevations for PSC piles.

Pre-drilling 'The Contractor may choose pre-drilling as an option to assist in the
installation of PSC piles at the proposed intermediate bents, as per
Special Provision 520. No separate payment will be made if the
Contractor chooses to use pre-drilling. Pre-driiling should be set up to 3
feet above Minimum Tip Elevation. The maximum diameter of the pre-
drilled hole should be determined from the following table:

PSC Pile Size Maximum Pre-drill Auger Size
14» 127
le” 18”
18~ 18~
207 247
24" 247

Test Piles We recommend that PSC test piles be set up at Bents 1 and 3 to help
determine pile order lengths, They should be of sufficient length to reach
a depth of 5 feet below the Estimated Tip Elevation.

As Bailt The as built foundation information should be forwarded to the
Information Geotechnical Engineering Bureau upon completion of the foundation

system.

Prepared By Zengxuan (Frank) Li. P.E.

Reviewed By Guoming Lin, Ph.D.. P.E.

Enclosed: Special Provision 520
Site Location Map
Boring Location Plan
Standard Penetration Test Boring Logs
Laboratory Testing Sumimary



Revised: November 15, 2003

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

SPECIAL PROVISION

PROJECT NO., Chatham County
P.I. NO.

SECTION 520—PILING

Add the following to Subsection 520.3.05.G:

At the Contractor’s option, predrilling may be used to loosen dense soil layers
to assist in the installation of piling in [ieu of spudding or jetting. To predrill,
drill an auger into the ground to the required elevation at the pile location. It is
not necessary to remove all material or to provide casing. Use one of the
following maximum auger diameters corresponding to the pile size:

PSC Pile Size Maximum Pre-drill Auger Size
14 (350 mm) 12 (300 mm)
16 (400 mm) 187 (450 mm)
18”7 (450 mm) 18” (450 mm)
207 (500 mm) 247 (600 mm)
247 (600.mm) 24” (600 mm)
307 (750 mm) 307 (750 mm)
36” (900 mm) 36” (900 mm)
Metal Pile Size Maximum Pre-drill Auger Size
14* (350 mm) 127 {300 mm)
16 (400 mm) 127 (300 mm)
18" (450 mm) 127 (300 mm)

There will not be any separate payment made for predrilling.

Office of Materials and Research

8.2.8
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PROJECT No, ES105110

Faye Drive Bridge Over Faye Canal
Savannah, Georgia

LOG OF BORING NO. B-1

NOTES:
DATE: 1172019 LOGGED BY: Soil classified m accordance with ASTM
DRILLING METHOD: Mud Rotary HAMMER TYPE: Safety D2488. The SPT blow counts have not been
adjusted for overburden pressure.
DRILLING RIG: ATV-550X DRILLER: WPC
WATER LEVEL @ TOB: 0.7 WATER LEVEL @ 24 hrs; NA
z
= 8o 2 o |2 E| STANDARD PENETRATION TEST DATA | 5
T A s -
HEE MATERIAL DESCRIPTION AR (blows/foot) =
Q d wg z
G i0 20 30 50 80
. 414 Medium dense, tan and light browrn, silty SAND (SM), with -4 ss1 11
1 /{ \some gravels, moist /1 s0d ss2 14
5 JTHHIT \Medium dense, gray, black and orange, clayey SAND (SC), moist/| -4 ss3 12
=] \Medium dense, brown, silty SAND (SM), moist /1 q 554 11
] SHiff, brown, gray and orange, sandy lean CLAY (CLY), with some {| °* sss / 4
10 ~* 4 \organics, wet i
] Very loose, gray, clayey SAND (SC), with some organics, wet 50 X
15 Loose, light gray and tan, clayey SAND (SC), wet ] ss6 5
. . 10.0]
20 -1 11 Very loose, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), wet ] ss7 1
Tt _ L15.0 ]
75 Jis[4] Very loose, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), with interbedded sandy 3 388 1
Tirlia1) clay layer, with broken shell fragment, wet .
1t _ o 120.0
30 Jtirhi1d1 Very loose, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), with interbedded sandy 889 3
3IH[H4] clay layer, with broken shell fragment, wet ]
- uRk +25.0 1
35 -1 Soft, dark gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with some gravels and 18810 3
] broken shell fragment, wet ]
“ 130.0 1
40 3 L 2 o] Very loose, dark gray, clayey SAND (SC), with broken shell Jssn 4
] / fragment, wet ]
Tria 35.0
45 Stiff, tan, sandy lean CLAY (CL), wet Jss12 11
: 40,0 ]
50 ] v 7.4 Loose, tan and dark brown, clayey SAND (SC), wet ss13 ] 5
1 . : 450 \\
55 J+bM4{ Dense, dark gray, silty SAND {SM), moist I ss14 \ 34
i 500
0 1H1] Dense, ss15 3 42
Ri(ii 550
65 it Dense, 8816 33
Rt 60.0 1 N\
70 - 41 Very dense, Jss17 }___ 60
Arlrir 65.0
75 Hard, dark gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), moist ] ss18 41
. 70,0 ]
80 Very stiff, 8519 / 24
END OF BORING @ 80.0 ft

|[”|| iH

24-hrs water table
Water tabie at end of the boring

Page 1 of 1




PROJECT No. ES105110
Faye Drive Bridge Over Faye Canal LOG OF BORING NO. B-2
Savannah, Georgia
. NOTES:
DATE: 11782010 LOGGED BY: Soil classified in accordance with ASTM
DRILLING METHOD: Mud Rotary HAMMER TYPE: Safety D2488. The SPT blow counts have not been
adjusted for overburden pressure.
DRILLING RIG: ATV-550X DRILLER: WPC
WATER LEVEL @ TOB: NA WATER LEVEL @ 24 hrs:  NA
g g
z g =] B B
£ g T g MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Eg 2 s STANDARD PENETRATION TEST DATA | =
ESES 5 § s (blows/foot) «;c
= 0 10 20 30 50 80
1 ATR. Drilling from the existing bridge deck; Water level is 5.4 ft 1
] {11:05AM) below the bridge deck. 501
5 _]
] / WATER. Mudline is 26.7 ft below the bridge deck ]
] 0.0
107 / 7
1/ 5.0
B3 7 7
: // 10,0
20 r .
. 115.0 ]
25 ] // "
4 Very soft, dark gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with broken shell 2004 881 1
30 3 fragment, wet A ssz I. ' 1
. Very soft, dark gray, saudy lean CLAY (CL), with broken shell 1 a5 3
. fragment, wet -25.0 7
35 JHH \Soﬁ, light gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with broken shell [ ] ss4 : 7
drlvi e \fragment, wet T
TLekldl Loose, light gray silty SAND (SM), wet 3007
40 -] Soft, dark gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with broken shell — 5% 4
. fragment, wet 150
45 34 7.4 Loose, light gray and tan, clayey SAND (SC), moist "] sss 7
1 _ L40.0
50 Loose, light brown, = SS7 < 6
T . : : 450 N
55 }1b14]{ Medium dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), motst ] sss 23
B E _ . 50,0 1
60 3] Mediom dgnse, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), with few mica 1 ss9 30
ThLidi] specks, moist ;
Trir _ : , , 5.0
65 21irli1d] Medium dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), with few mica }ssi1o Q.\ 19
ik specks, moist i s
1M 60,0 N
70 414 Very dense, dark gray, sitty SAND (SM), moist 3ssn :} 50
- ) 1 N /
N . e
THA . . : ) 65.0 d
s ] Mediunt dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), with few mica Issiz 30
N specks, moist 7
piatiech : : 70.0
80 Very stiff, dark gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL}, moist Jss13 22
END OF BORING (@ 80.0 ft

24-hrs water table

<1||||] II‘

‘Water table at end of the boring

Page 1 of 1




PROJECT No. ES105110
Faye Drive Bridge Over Faye Canal 1.OG OF BORING NO. B-3
. Savannah, Georgia
DATE : 11/8/2010 LOGGED BY: ™M NOTES:
. - Soil classified in accordance with ASTM
DRILLING METHOD: Mud Rotary HAMMER TYPE: Safety D2488. The SPT blow counts have not been
_ adjusted for overburden pressure.
DRILLING RIG: ATV-550X DRILLER: WPC
WATER LEVEL (@ TOB: NA WATER LEVEL @ 24 hrs:  NA
o4
U g |l m : B
E o| = 8 . E ¢ |2 %| STANDARD PENETRATIONTEST DATA | =
54 5 5 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION SE % § (blows/foot) =
- w z
= a 10 20 3¢ 50 80
. AIR_ Drilling from the existing bridge deck; Water level is 12.3 ft .
] (3:00PM) below the bridge deck. 5.0
5] 3
. 0.0
167 7]
: Va WATER. Mudline 15 26.5 i blow the bridge deck 5.0
15 / ]
. 100
20 /// -
// 1507
25 = ]
7 / Very soft, dark gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with broken shell 20.0 5 581 I 1
30 3 7] fragment, wet " 1ss2 1
v /,:* -\ Very soft, /] 1 g3 1
Y \Veryloose, gray, clayey SAND (SC), with broken shell fragment, /‘ 125.0 7 ss54 1
35 3.4 e 7 s 3
. Very soft, gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), wet 1 ss6 s
40 E \‘\Rf{g:y loose, gray, clayey SAND (SC), with broken shell fragment, [ '30'0_: a5 3
] Soft, gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with broken shell fragment, 35.0 3
45 ] wet ] ss8 7
- Soft, gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with broken shell fragment, 4
. wet 40.0
7 Medium stiff, light gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with some fine 1 ss0 3
>0 . quartz gravels, moist 5 T
3 Soft, light gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), moist 45.0 \__\
55 14[+1411 Dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), moist ssio > 34
ulithy _ _ [50.0 1
50 3 Very stiff, dark gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), moist 8811 22
. 55,0
65 J4[+0147] Medium dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), moist ss12 oy 23
A1 ] \\.\
s 160.0 N
70 Very dense, _ss13 439 50
] ] p
N ] Po
. , 165.0 1 L
75 Medium dense, 18814 Pl 23
: |« ! M - _ _ ‘70-0 : l
20 -] Very stiff, dark gray, sandy SILT (ML), moist dss15 24
END OF BORING @ 80.0 ft

24-hrs water table

q||”l Fi‘

Water table af end of the boring

Page 1 of 1




PROJECT No. ES105110
Faye Drive Bridge Over Faye Canal LOG OF BORING NO. B4
Savannah, Geergia
: NOTES:
DATE 1171072019 LOGGEDBY: Soil classified in accordance with ASTM
DRILLING METHOD: Mud Rotery HAMMER TYPE: Safety D2488. The SPT blow counts have not been
adpusted for overburden pressure.
DRILLING RIG: ATV-550X DRILLER: WPC
WATER LEVEL @ TOB: 0.1 WATER LEVEL @ 24 hrs:  NA
U z
= B 2 |z E 2]
Eg|E g MATE DES TION =% 2 | STANDARD PENETRATION TEST DATA | &
58 %3 RIAL DESCRIP =812 3 (blows/foot) B
Q E w 7z z
0 10 20 30 50 80
1] Medium dense, brown, silty SAND (SM), moist 1 ss1 : 14
4 .. | Redbrick debris 5.0 882 18
5 J+{H4]4 Medium dense, dark brown, silty SAND (SM), moist —1 883 13
=4 [}[}14] Medium dense, brown, silty SAND (SM), with trace organics, 1 854 15
] \WCt 0.0 585 // 6
16 7 Medium stiff, gray and brown, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with .
] some organics, wet 501
15 34,724 Very loose, light gray, clayey SAND (SC), wet ] 886 1
1.7 _ . 10,0
20 3 414 Very loose, gray, silty SAND (SM), with broken shell fragment, ] 887 2
n 111 wet b
a1ty _ i 15.0
25 ] Very soft, gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with some mica specks, ] ssg 1
] moist ]
. : 20,0
30 [~,7 2] Very loose, gray, clavey SAND (SC), with broken shell fragment, ] ss9 z
VoA wet ]
1 250
35 Very soft, gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), wet _Jssto 2
. , 30,0
40 3 Very soft, gray, sandy lean CLAY {CL), with broken shell ss11 2
. fragment, wet . \
7 F35.0
45 37777 ] Medium dense, tan and light gray, clayey SAND (SCJ, wet ssi2 > 17
1/ - __ 400 !/
50 ¥ Medium stiff, light gray, sandy lean CLAY (CL), with trace mica Zlssis 5
. specks, wet 1 \\
7] . _ - _ +45.0 e
55t Dense, light gray, silty SAND (SM), with trace mica specks, wet 5514 7 3s
THef , ) : o 500
6o -HtiM14] Medium dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), moist ss1s < 25
T . . 155.0
65 el Dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), moist ss16 k}
T . ) , L60.0 ]
29 J 45411 Medium dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), moist 38817 23
Jrs , _ 65.0 1
75 4[4 l{14] Dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), moist 15518 12
Jtir , ' , 70,0 /
80 Medium dense, dark gray, silty SAND (SM), moist 18819 24
END OF BORING @ 80.0 ft

il e

24-hss water table
Water table at end of the boring

Page 1 of 1
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
SAVANNAH DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
100 W. OGLETHORPE AV&WE

—_— 0CTORER 17 2012

ATTENTION OF:

Regulatory Division
SAS-2016-00128

Mr. Leon Davenport

Chatham County Engineering Department
Post Office Box 8161

Savannah, Georgia 31412-8161

Dear Mr. Davenport:

I refer to the Pre-Construction Notification submitted on July 14,2012, requesting
verification for use of Nationwide Permit (NWP) No. 3 {Maintenance) for impacts 10 0.028 acre
of wetland associated with the rehabilitation of an existing bridge. The project is located on
Hunt Drive as it extends over an unmanied tributary of the Mafm River on Burnside Island,
Savannah, Chathem County, Georgia (Latitude 31.9289, Longitude -81.0863). The request was
submitted on yowr behalf by Mr. Jeffrey Williams of Skigh Environmental Consultants. This
project has been assigned number SAS-2010-00128 and it is important that you refer fo this
mumber in all communication concerning this matter,

An expanded preliminary Jurisdictional Determination (JD} was completed for the site on
February 19, 2010, pursuant fo our March 4, 2009, Public Notice entitled, “Characterization of
Jurisdictional Determinations: Purpose, Application and Documentation Requirements as
Defined by the Savannah District, US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE).”?

The wetlands/other waters on the subject property may be waters of the United States within
the jurisdiction of Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (33 United States Code (U.8.C, ) 1344)
and/or Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 (33 U.S.C. 403). The placement of
dredged or fill matetial into any waterways and/oz their adjacent wetlands or mechanized land
clearing of those wetlands could require prior Department of the Army authorization pursuant to
Section 404,

We have completed coordination with other federal and state agencies as described in
Part C (31)(d) of our NWF Program, published in the February 12, 2012, Federal Register,
Vol. 77, No. 34, Pages 10184-10250 {77 FR). The NWPs and Savannah District’s
Regional Conditions for NWPs can be found on our website at
tip://wwvy sas. usace.army.mil/regulatory/Nationwide_Permits html. During our coordination
procedure, no adverse comments regarding the proposed work were received.




As aresult of our evaluation of your project, we have determined that the proposed activity is
authorized under NWP 3, as described in Part B of the NWP Program. Your use of this NWP is
valid only if:

a. The activity is conducted in accordance with the information submitted and meets the
conditions applicable to the NWP, as deseribed at Part © of the NWP Program and the Savannah
District’s Regional Conditions for NWPs.

b. You shall obtain and comply with all appropriate federal, state, and local authorizations

- required for this type of activity. A stream buffer variance may be required. Variances are
issued by the Director of the Georgia Environmental Protection Division (EPD), as defined in the
Georgia Erosion and Sedimentation Control Act of 1975, as amended. It is our understanding
that you may obtain information concerning variances af the Georgia EPD's web site at
www.gaepd.org or by contacting the Watershed Protection Branch at (404) 675-6240.

e. All'work conducted urider this permit shall be located, outlined, designed, constructed and
operated in accordance with the minimal requirernents as contained in the Georgia Erosion and
Sedimentation Control Act of 1975, as amended. Utilization of plans and specifications as
contained in the "Manual for Ezosion and Sediment Control, First Edition, 2002," published by
the Georgia Soil and Water Conservation Commission or their equivalent, will aid in achieving
compliance with the aforementioned minimal requirements.

d. The permitiee agrees that all personnel associated with the project will be advised that there
are civil and criminal penalties for harming, harassing or killing manatees, which are protected
under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 and the Marine Mammal Profection Act of 1972, The
permittee and contractor will be held responsible for any mariatee harmed, harassed or kﬂied asa
result of construction activities:

. Siltation barriers will be made of material in which manatees cannot become entangled, are
pmpeﬂv secured, and are regularly monitored to avoid manatee enfrapment. Barriers must not
block tnanatee entry to or exit from essential habitat.

. All vessels associated with the project will operate at "no wake/idle” speéds at all times
while in the construction area. All vessels will follow routesof deep water whenever possible.

g. All on-site project personnel are responsible for observing water-related activities for the
presence of manatees, All construction and activities in open water will cease upon sighting of
manatees within 50 feet of the project area. Construction activities will not resume uniil the
manatees have left the project area for at least 30 minutes,



h, Extreme care will be taken in lowering equipment or materials, including, bit not limited to
piles, sheet piles, casings for drilled shaft construction, spuds, pile templates, anchors, etc.,
below the water surface and into the stream bed; taking any precaution not to harm any
manatee(s) that may have entered the constriiction area undetected. All'such equipment or
materials will be lowered at the lowest possible speed.

i. The permittee agrees that any collision with a'manatee shall be reported immediately to the
US Army Corps of Engineers (912-652-5347), the US Fish and Wildlife Service, Ecological
Services Field Office, (912-832-8739), and Georgia Department of Natural Resources (Georgia
DNR) (Weekdays 8:00 am.~4:30 pam.: 912-264-7218 or 1-800-272-8363; {nights and weekends:
1-800-241-4113). Any dead manatee(s) found in the project area muist be secured to a stable
object to prevent the carcass from being moved by the current before the authorities. arrive, In
the event of injury or mortality of a manatee, all aquatic activity in the project area must cease
pending Section 7 consultationunder the Endangered Species Act with the US Fish and Wildlife
Service and the lead Federal agency.

j- The permitiee agrees that the contractor shall keep a log detailing sightings, collisions, or
injury to manatees, which have occurred doring the confract period. .

% The permittee agrees that following project completion, a report summarizing the dbove
incidents and sightings will be submitted to the US Fish and Wildlife Service, Ecological
Services Field Office; Coastal Georgia Sub-Office, 4980 Wildlife Drive Northeast, Townsend,
(Georgia 31331

i. All teraporary construction materials will be removed upon completion of the work, and
disturbed upland areas will be stabilized. No construetion debris or trash wiil be discarded in the
weier.

m. The penmittee shall regularly maintain all hoses, faucets, and/or freshwater discharges fo
prevent freshwater leakage into manatee habitat. This minimizes attraction of manatees to the
marina where boats are concentrated aud a potential for increased boat/manatee collisions exists.
Oil and sewage spill contingency plans should be in place for the marina to protect manatees.

n. ‘The permittee shail identify a person who will be the contact for reporting manatee
sightings. boat strikes or other manatee concerns with the US Fish and Wildlife Service and
Georgia DNR.

0. You fill out and sign the enclosed certification and return it to our office within 30 days of
completion of the activity authorized by this permit.



This proposal was reviewed and coordinated with the US Fish and Wildlife Service in
accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act. The US Fish and Wildlife: Service
provided & statement on October 9, 2012, requesting the inclusion of standard manatee
conditions within the NWP authotization. With the inclusion of these conditions, USFWS
concurs with the USACE determination that the project may effect, but 1s xiot likely to adversely
effect the West Indian manatee. Authorization of an activity by a NWP does not authorize the
“take" of threatened or endangered species. In the absence of separate authorization, both lethal
and non-lethal "takes” of protected species are in viclation of the Endangered Species Act. See
Part (C} of 77 FR for more information.

This verification is valid for a period of two years from the date of this letter, or until the NWP
is modified. reiasued or revoked. All ofthe existing NWPs are scheduled to expire on,
March 18, 2617, Tt iz incumbent upon you to remain informed of changes to the NWPs..
Furthermore, if you commence or are under contract to commence this activity before the date
that the relevant nationwide permit is modified or revoked, you will have twelve (12) months
from the date of the modification or revocation of the NWP to compléte the activity under tha
present terms and conditions of this NWP.

This authorization should not be construed to mean that any future projects requiring
Departmient of the Army authorization would necessarily be authorized. Any new propesal,
whether associated with this project or not, would be evaluated on a cage-by-case basis. Any
prier-approvals would niot be a determining factor in making a decision on any futute requsst,

Revisions to vout proposal may invalidate this authorization: Tn the event changes to this
project are contemplated, T recommend that you coordinate with us prior to proceeding with the
work.

This communication does not relieve you of any obligation or responsibility for complying
W%th the provisiorzs of aty ather ans or regu}aﬁ@ns of other federai state or ibcafz authcmses Ei
dess not convey aﬁy_pmper{:} nghts_ either in real estate or matcriai or any excluswe prm}eges._
Tt also does not affect your lability for any interference with existing or proposed federal
projects. If the information you have submitted and on which the USACE bases itg
determination/ decision of authorization under the NWP is later found to be in error, this
determination may be subjectto modification, suspension, or revocation.

A copy of this letter is being provided to the following party: Mr. Jeffrey Williams, Sligh
Environmental Consulting, 31 Park of Commerce Way, Suite 2008, Savannah, Georgia 31405,

Thank you in advance for completing our Customer Survey Form. This can be accomplished
by wisiting our website at http./per2 nwp.usace army.mil/survev.itml and. completing the survey




on-line. We valueyour comments and appreciate your taking the time to complete a survey each
time vou have interaction with our office.

f you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 912-652-5349.

Sincerely,

7l A
K. Brian Moore
Regulatory Specialist; Coastal Branch

Fnelosures



Regulatory Division

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
WITH
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NWF 3

PERMIT FILE NUMBER: SAS-2010-00128

PERMITTEE ADDRESS:  Mr. Leon Davenport
Chatham County Engineering Department
Post Office Box 8161
Savannah, Georgia 31412-8161

LOCATION OF WORK: The project is located on Hunt Drive as it extends-over an unnamed
tributary of the Moon River on Burnside Island, Savannah, Chatham County, Georgia (Latitude
31.9289, Longitude -81.0863).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: To éonstruct imiptovéments to Funt Drive including replacement of
an existing bridge, widening of existing travel lanes and the addition of a pedestrian sidewalk.
The project involves impacts to 0.028 acre of wetland associated with the rehabilitation of the
existing bridge. -

ACRES AND/OR LINEAR FEET OF WATERS OF THE US IMPACTED: 0.028 acre

DATE WORK IN WATERS OF US COMPLETED:

COMPENSATORY MITIGATION REQUIRED: n/a
DATE MITIGATION COMPLETED OR PURCHASED finclude name of bask): n/a

I understand that the permitted activity is subject to a US Army Corps of Enginéers' Compliance
inspection. If1 fail to comply with the permit conditions at Part C of the Nationwide Permit,
Program, published in the February 12, 2012, Federal Register, Vol. 77, No.34,

Pages 10184-10290, it may be subject to suspension, modification or revocation,

. Thereby certify that the work authorized by the above referenced permit as well as any required
mmitigation (if applicable) has been completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
said permit.

Signature of Permittee Diate
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
SAVANNAK DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
100 W. OGLETHORPE AVENUE
BAVANNAH, GEORGIA 31401-3840
REPLY TG ) ﬁﬁ?@ﬁﬁ& 17 1

ATTENTION OF:

Reguldtory Division
SAS-2010-00127

2 -

. &

Mr. Leen Davenport

Chatham County Enginéering Depattment
Post Office Box 8161

Savannah, Georgia 31412-8161

Dear Mr, Davenport:

1 refer to the Pre-Construction Notification submitted on July 14, 2012, requesting
verification for use of Natjonwide Permit (NWP) No. 3 (Maintenance) for impacts to 0.01 acre
of wetland associated with the rehabilitation of an existing bridge, The project is located on
Faye Drive as it extends over an unnamed tributary of the Moon River on Burnside Island,
Savarnah, Chatham County, Georgia (Latitude 31.9283, Longitude -81.0840). The request was
submitted on your behalf by Mr. Jeffrey Williams of Sligh Environmental Consultants. This
project has been assigned number SAS-2010-00127 and il is important that you refer o this
number in all communication concerning this matter,

An expanded preliminary Jurisdictional Determination (JD) was completed for the site on
February 19, 2010, pursuant to our March 4, 2009, Public Notice entitled, “Characterization of
Jurisdictional Determinations: Purpose, Application and Documentation Requirements as
Defined by the Savannah District, US Armmy Corps of Engineers (USACE).”

The wetlands/other waters on the subject property may be waters of the United States within
the jurisdiction of Section 404 of the Cléan Water Act {33 United States Code (17.8.C.) 1344)
and/or Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 (33 11.5.C. 403). The placement of
dredged or fill material into any waterways and/or their adjacent wetlands of mechanized land
clearing of those wetlands could require prior Department of the Army anthorization pursuant to
Section 404,

We have completed coordination with other federal and state agencies as described in
Part C (31)(d) of our NWP Program, published in the Febtuary 12, 2012, Federal Register,
Vel 77, No. 34, Pages 10184-10290 (77 FR). - The NWPs and Savannah District’s
Regional Conditions for NWPs can be found on our website at
Bitp/fwww sas.usace armnv.anil/regulatory/Nationwide Permifs:html. During our coordination
‘procedure; no adverse comments regarding the proposed work were received.




As a result of our evaluation of your project, we have determined that the proposed activity is
authorized under NWP 3, as described in Part B e’f the NWP Program. Your use of this NWP is
valid only if

a, The activity is conducted in accordance with the information submitted and meets the
conditions applicable to-the NWP, as described at Part C of the NWP Program and the Savannah
District’s Regiopal Conditions for NWPs.

b. You shall obtain and comply with all apptopriate federal, state, and local authorizations
required for this type of activity. A stream buffer variance may be required. Vartances are
issued by the Director of the Georgia Environmental Protection Division (EPD), as defined in the
Georgia Erosion and Sedimentation Contrel Act of 1975, as amended. Itis our understanding
that yout may obtain information concerning variances at the Georgia EPD's web site at
Wv_g_aepd org or by contacting the Watershed Protection Branch at (404) 675-6240,

¢. All work conducted under this permit shall be located, outlined, designed, constructed and
operated in accordance with the minimal requirements as contained in the Georgia Erosion and
Sedimentation Comtrol Act of 1975, as amended. Utilization of plans and specifications as
contained in the "Manual for Frosien and Sediment Control, First Edition, 2002," published by
the Georgia Soil and Water Conservation Commission of their equivalent, will sid in achieving
compliance with the aforementioned minimal requirements.

d. The permitiee agrees that all personnel agsociated with the project will be advised that there
are civil and criminal penalties for harming, harassing or killing manatees, which are protected
under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 and the Marine Mammal Protection Act of 1972, The
permittee and contractor will be held responsible for.any mandtee harmed, harassed or killed as a
result of construction activities.

e. Siltation barriers will be made of material in which manatees cannot becoms entangled, are
properly secured, and are regularly monitored to avoid manatee entrapment. Barriers must not
block manaiee entry to or exit from essential habitat,

f. All vessels associated with the project will operate at "no wake/idle” speeds at all times
while in the construction area.  All vessels will follow routes of deep water whenever possible.

g. All.on-site project personnel are responstble for observing water-related activities for the
presence of manatees. All construction and activities in open water will cease upon sighting of
manatees within 50 feet of the project area. Construction activities will not resume until the
manatees have left the project area for at least 30 minutes.



h. Extreme care will be taken in lowering equipment or materials, including, but not limited to
piles, sheet piles, casings for drilled shaft construction, spuds, pile templates, anchors, éte.,
below the water surface and into the stream bed; taking any precaution not to harm any
manatee(s) that may have entered the construction area undetected. All such equipment or
materials will be lowered at the lowest possible speed.

i. The pefmmee agrees that any coihs;on with a manatee shal‘i be repozted 1mmediateiy to the
Serv;ces erid Gf‘ﬁce (912 832 8’?39} amd Georgia Department of Natural Resources (Greorgza
DNR) (Weekdays 8:00 a.m.~4:30 p.m.: 912-264-7218 or 1-800-272-8363; (nights and weekends:
1-800-241-4113), Any dead manatee(s) found in the projeet arca must be secured to a stable
obiect to prevent the carcass from being moved by the current before the authorities arrive. In
the-event of inhury or mortality of a manatee, all aquatic activity in the project area must cease
pending Section 7 consultation under the Endangered Species Act with the US Fish and Wildlife
Service and the lead Federal agency.

j. The permittee agrees that the contractor shall keep a log detailing sightings, collisions, or
 injury-to manatees, which have occurred during the contract period.

k. The permittee agrees that following projeet completion, a report summarizing the above
incidents and sightings will be submitted to the US Fish and Wildlife Service, Ecological
Services Field Office, Coastal Georgia Sub-Office, 4980 Wildlife Drive Northeast, Townsend,
Georgia 31331,

L. All temporary construction mat_erials will be removed upon completion of the work, and
disturbed upland aréas will be stabilized. No construction debsis or trash will be discarded in the
water.

m. The permittee shall regularly maintain all hoses, faucets, and/or freshwater discharges to
prevent freshwater leakage into manatee habitat. This minimizes attraction of manatees fo the
marina where boats are concentrated and a potential for increased boat/mapatee collisions exizts.
0il and sewage ¢pill contingency plans should be in place for the marina to protect manatees.

n. The permittee shall identify a person who will be the coritact for reporting manates
sightings, boat strikes or other manatee concerns with the US Fish and Wildlife Service and
(Georgia DNR.

a. You fill out and sign the enclosed certification and return it to our office within 30 days of
completion of the activity authorized by this permit.



This proposal was reviewed and coordinated with the US Fish and Wildlife Service in
accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act. The US Fish and Wildlife Seivice
provided a statement on October 9, 2012, requesting the inclusion of standard manatee
conditions within the NWP authorization. With the inclusion of these conditions USFWS
concurs with the USACE determination that the project may effect, but is not likely to adversely
effect the West Indian manatee. Authorization of an activity by a NWP does niot authorize the
"take” of threatened or endangered species, In the absence of separate authorizafion, both lethal
and non-lethal "takes™ of protected species are in violation of the Endangered Species Act. See
Part (C) of 77 FR for more information.

This verification is valid for a period of two vears from the date of this letter, of until the N'WP
is modified, reissued or revoked. All of the ems‘smg NWPs are scheduled 10 expire on
March 18, 2017. It isincumbent upon vou to remain informed of changes to the NWPs.
Furthermore, if you commence or are under contract to commence this.activity before the date
that the relevant nationwide permit is medified or revoked, you will have twelve (12) months
from the date of the modification or revocation of the NWP to complete the activity under the
present terms and conditions of this NWP.

This authorization should not be construed to mean that any future projects requiring
Department of the Army authorization would necessarily be authorized. Any new proposal,
whether associated with this project or not, would be evaluated.on & case-by-case basis. Any
prior approvals would not be a determining factor in making a decision on any future Teguest:

Revisions to your proposal may invalidate this authorization. In the event changes o this
project are contemplated, I recommend that you coordinate with us prior fo proceeding with the
work.

This communication does not relieve you of any obligation or responsibility for complying
with the provisions of any other laws or regulations of other federal, state or local authoritiss, Tt
does not affect your liability for any damages or claims that may arise as a result of the work. If
does not convey any property rights, either in real estate or material, or any exclusive privileges.
It also does not affect your liability for any interference with existing or proposed federal
projects. If the information you have submitted and on which the USACE basesits
determination/ decision of authorization under the N'WP is later found 1 be in erfor, this
determination may be subject to medification, suspension, or revocation.

A copy of this letter is being provided to the following party: Mr. Jeffrey Williams, Sligh
Environmental Consulting, 31 Park of Commerce Way, Suite 2008, Savannah, Georgia 31405,

Thank you in advance for completing our Customer Survey Form, This can be accomplished
by visiting our website al hitp://per? nwp.usace.army.mil/survey html and completing the survey




on-line. We value your comments and appreciate your taking the time to complete a survey each
time you have interaction with our office,

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at $12-652-5349,

Sincerely,

.{,-'"_2*

V{Wmi\wf f/d«é“‘e\
m;'ian Moore

Regulatory Specialist, Coastal Branch

Enclosures



Regulatory Division

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
WITH
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NWP 3

PERMIT FILE NUMBER: SAS-2010-00127

PERMITTEE ADDRESS:  Mr. Leon Davenport.
Chatham County Engineering Department
Post Office Box 8161
Savannah, Georgia 31412-8161

LOCATION OF WORK: The project 1s located on Faye Drive as it extends over an upnamed
tributary of the Moon River on Burnside [sland, Savannah, Chatham County, Georgia (Latitude
31.9283, Longitude-81.0840).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: To construct improvements to Faye Drive including replacement of
an existing bridge, widening of'existing travel lanes and the addition of a pedestrian sidewalk.
The project involves imopacts To 0.01 acre of wetland associated with the rehabilitation of the
existing bridge.

ACRES AND/CR LINEAR FEET OF WATERS OF THE US IMPACTED; 0.01 acre

DATE WORK IN WATERS OF US COMPLETED:

COMPENSATORY MITIGATION REQUIRED: n/a
DATE MITIGATION COMPLETED OR PURCHASED {include name of bank); n/a

I understand that the permitted-activity is subject ta a US Army Corps of Engineers' Compliance
Inspection. If I fail to comply with the permit conditions at Part C of the Nationwide Permit
Program, published in the February 12, 2012, Federal Register, Vol. 77, No.34,

Pages 10184-10290, it may be subject to suspension, modification or revogation.

I hereby certify that the work authorized by the above referenced permitas well as any required
mitigation (if applicable) has been completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
said permit,

Signature of Permittee ' Date
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4 DEPARTMENT OF RATURAL RESOVRCES

COASTAL RESOURCES DHVISION

MARK WILL1AMS AL SPUD WOODWARD
COMMITSIOMER DIRECTOR
JUN - 4 7017

M. Jeff Williams

Sligh Environmental Consultants

31 Park of Commerce Way, Suite 200B
Savannah, GA 31405

RE: Coastal Marshlands Protection Act Permit # 662, Chatham Counfy Goverament,
Hunt Drive Bridge Replacement Burnside Island, Moon River, Chatham County.

Dear Mr, Williams:

The Coastal Marshlands Protection Committee considered and approved permit #662 referenced
above under the Coastal Marshiands Protection Act O.C.G.A. 12-5-280 ef seq. The permit and
permit conditions are attached to this letter. All decision documents, as well as all other plans,
documents and materials submitted during the application process become terms of this permit
and are now enforceable conditions.

Staff of the Coastal Manageraent Program has reviewed the above referenced application
pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and/or Section 10 of the River and Harbors Act
or 1899 for consistency with the Georgia Coastal Management Program (GCMP). The Program
concurs with the applicant’s consistency certification to the extent that the project adheres to all
conditions and resirictions of Coastal Marshlands Protection Act Permit #662. Issuance ofa
federal permit that does net contain the same conditions and/or restriction, as any issued state
permit; does not alleviate the permittee from adhering to all components of state permits,

This letter and attachments are to be held by you for your files and for inspection by any
authiorized persons. The expiration date for the permit is five (5) years from the date of issuance.
However, rio construction may commence within the area of jurisdiction of the Act until the '
expiration of thirty (30) days following the date of issuance, provided there is no legal appeal of
this permit, you have all other necessary federal, state and local authorizations and you have met
all of the standard and special conditions as required by this permit..

Permitted Proicct Description;

Replace the existing Hunt Bridge overa. tnbutar}f of the Moon River on Bumside fgland,
Chatham County, Georgia. Total new impact to jurisdictional coastal matshlands is 2,656 sq. fi.
(0.06 acre). Standard and Special conditions apply te this permif.

OnE COMSERVATION WAY | BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA 31520-B6R6
FLZ204.7218 | FPAX 9122023143 | WWW.COaAsTALGADN R ORG



Chatham County Government- Hunt Drive Bridue Replacement
CMPA Permit #662
Page20f2

JUN ~ 4 m

Marsh Component:

The bridge will be approximately 39° wide by 120.4” long (4,725 'sq. f1.), approximiately 348 sq.
ft. (0.008 acre} of rip rap will be installed to stabilize the slopes of the three stormwater-outfalls
located adjacent to the bridge and approximately 157 of tidaiiy influenced ditch, 653 sq. f1.
(0.015 acre), will be piped with 18" re-enforced concrete pips (RCP).. '

Permit Placard:
Enclosed is the permit placard to be posted at the work site {within 24 hours) for the duration of
the censtruction activity.

Post Construction Requiremients: Complianice Certification and File Maintenance

Also enclosed is a Certification of Compliance that must be submitted to us within 30 days
following completion of the permitted activity. Please include this complance form with the
post-construction survey, if required under the special conditions. Department staff will assess
compliance and provide you with a wiitten verification of project compleétion and compliance.

Conveyance of Qwnership Interest:

If you as the permit holder sell, lease, rent, or otherwise convey the land or any portion of the
land for which the permit was issued, you must nomfy the Department within 3¢ days of this
transfer or conveyance. The permit shall continue in force in favor of the new owner, lessee,
tenant, or other assignee so Tong as there 1s no-changein the use of the land as set forth in the
original application. The:Department will transfer the permit fo the dew ovwner with all of the
original terms and conditions,

‘We ask that you carefully read through this document and attachments and comply with the
terms and conditionis of this permit. Feel free to contact me if you need clarification of any of
these conditions or for assistance with this project.

Sincerely,
Brad Gane
Chief

Ecological Services Section

Enclosures;  CMPC Permit #662 and Permit Conditions, Comphanee Certificate, Permit
Placard, Drawings

ce: M. Brian Moore, SAS2010-00128
Savannah District Corps of Engineers
PO Box 889
Savannah, GA 3140

File # (022510.1243pm_CMPA#662)



{OASTAL .Rasmmcﬁ_s IVESION

BAARK WILLIAKMS AGUSPUD WOODWARD
COMMISSHONER DIRECTOR:

Coastal Marshiands Protection Commitfee Permzt #662
Final Conditions
May 36, 2012

Chatham County Goverament
Hunt Drive Bridge Replacement
Burnside Island, Moon River, Chatham Cmmty, Georgia

Project Description: Repiace'theexisting Hunt Drive Bridge over a tributary of the Moon River
on Burnside Istand, Chatham County, Georgia. Total new impact to jurisdictional coastal
marshlands is 2,656 sq. fl. (0.06 acre). Standard dnd Special conditions apply to this permit,

Marsh Component:

The bridge will be appmxxmmciy 39 wide by 120.4' long (4,725 sq. ft.), approximately 348 sq.
ft. (0.008 acre) of rip rap will be installed to stabilize the slopes of the three stormwater ontfalls
located adjacent to the bridge and approximately 15 of- ‘tzddé}y influenaced ditch, 653 sg. &
(0.015 acre), will be piped with 18 re-enforced concrete pipe (RCP).

COASTAL MARSHUANDS PROTECTION ACT STANDARD CONBITIONS

1. Theproject must comply, as applicable, for areas permitted herein, with all other federal,
state, and local statutes, ordinances, and regulations and the applicant must obtain all licenses
and permits prior to commencement of construction.

2. This permit does not resolve actual or potential disputes regarding ownership of, rights in or
over the property upon which the subject project is proposed, and shall not be construed as
recognizing or denying any such rights or interests.

3. All plans, documents and materials contained in this permit application, requived by Coastal
Marshlands Protection Act of 1970, as amended 0.C.G.A. § 12-5-280 ¢f seq. are a part of
this permit and conformance to such plans, documents, and materials are a condition of this
permit. .No change or deviation from these plans, docursents, and materials shall be
permitted without prior notification and approval by the Department or CMPC.

4. No further encroachment or cohstruction shall take place within state jurisdiction, except as
permitted by the CMPC. Any modification of the plans or structure in the jurisdictional area
must be reviewed and approved by the Department or the CMPC, as necessary, prior to
construction.

5. No construction or alteration of a project may commence until the expiration of 30 days
following the date an which the application is approved; provided however that if a timely
appeal is filed, no construction or alleration may comimence until all administrative and
judicial proceedings are terminated.

OnE CONSERVATION WAY | BRUNIWICK, GIORGIs 31520-8686
FIL2647218 1 FAX 9122623143 | WWW.COAsTALGADNRLORG
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Chatham County Gevernment
Final Conditions
Pape Zof2

e

The permit must be posted onsite within twenty-four {24) hours of beginning construction.

A copy of these and all permil conditions must be supplied to. the person in charge of
construction. All contractors and subcontractors are responsible for sirict adherence to ail
perniit conditions.

All Best Management Practices (BMPs) should be used to provent any erosion and
sedimentation at the sife. No ¢quipment, materials, or debris may be placed in, disposed of,
or stored in jurisdictional areas. Any visible alterations in the marsh topography will be
restored immediately using low-impact hand tools. -Any damage to the marsh vepetation that

“has notrecovered naturally during fhe next growmg season will be repaired by a method

- geceptable fo the Départment.

10,

If the permitted improvements are damaged, fall into disrepair, become dilapidated, or are
not meeting their expected usefulness and are not maintained at a serviceable level, it is the
responsibility of the owner to remove the tmprovements. A new permit will be required to
retain and repair the structure, improveinent, or asset ifit loses its structural integrity and is
no longer serviceable.

The CMPC is not bound in the future to protect any improvement or asset authotized by the
permit.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Should ynreasonable damage o the marsh surface occur, preexisting surface elevations shall
be restored using hand tools. Such restoration must be coordinated with the Department prior
to restoration work being conducted,

There shall be no disposal of excavated sediments in coastal marshlands,

Siltation screens shall be placed where disposal of material will occur to hold placed material
and to prevent fill of coastal marshlands.

Construction activittes shall be performed using best management practices (BMPs)to
comply with the Georgia Frosion & Sedimentation Act, 0.C.G.A. §12-7-1 €t. seq.

Permittee may be required to provide a post-construction survey to the Georgia 'Depaﬁment of
Natural Resources, Coastal Resources Division upon completion of the permitted activity.
Such survey shail comply with the Georgia Plat Act O.C.G.A. 15-6-67 ef seq.
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STATE OF GEORGIA
REVOCABLE LICENSE REGUEST
in Association with a DNR Permiited Project

APPLICANTS NAME(): _Chatham County Department of Engineering - Mi: A/G. Bunoard, P.E. / County Enginder

MATLING ADDRESS: _P.0, Box 8161 Savannah Georgia 31412
{Street) {Cityd (Stste) {Zip)

PROJECT ADBRESS/LOCATION:  Huat Drive, Burnside Tstand. Chatham Countv, Georeia

COUNTY: Chatham WATERWAY: Tributary of thé Moon River & Buinside River DATE: January 24. 2012

LOT, BLOCK & SUBDIVISION NAME FROM DEED:

A G “Spud” Woodward, DIRECTOR

‘Georgia Depattment of Natural Resources G DG/ HMP
Coastal Resources Division : .
One Conservation Way FER 3 EY

Bromswick, Georgia 31520-8687
Dear Mr. Woodward:

Tammwaking application for a permit with the U.S. Departmerit of the Army, LCorpsof Bngineers, Savannah District. Iunderstand that the
issgance of such a permit will not relieve meé of the obligation to obtain authorization from the State of Georgia since the-proposed project would
constitute an encroachment on the beds of tidewaters which are State-owned property. Accordingly, Thereby request that I be granted a revocable
Ticense from the State of Georgia. Attached heretoand made a part of this request fs 2 copy of the plans and deseription of the project which will be
the subject of sucha license. certify that all information submitted is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and undérstand that the willfil
misrepresentation or falsification is punishable by law.

I understand that if permission from the State is granted, jt- will be 2 revocable Hicense and will not constitule 4 license coupled with an
interest. 1acknowledge that this revocable license does not resolve any actual of potential disputes regarding the ownership of, orrights in, orover
the: property upon which the subject project is proposed, and shafi not be construed as regognizing or denying any such rights or interests. I
ackniowledge that such a license would relate only to the property interests of the State and would net obviate the necessity of obtaining any other
State license, permit or authorization required by State law. 1 further recognize that T will have no.liveaboards, nor allow them to ocour, 4t this
stricture. 1 recognize that I waive my right of expectation of ptivacy and I do not have the permiission of the State of Georgla to proceed withsuch
project witil the Cornmissionet of the DNR hds gighed a copy of this request.

Sim:arei.',: w %L
L 425
By: /%I{ . . SiTaiz.

A.G. Bungard, PR, County Buginser

By:

{Applicant}, title if applicable

Atfachment ARFRARFRFE SR EREF AR AR R AR R R TSRS S T A E R R Rk s

The State of Georgia hereby grants you a revocable license not coupled with an interest as provided in your request.. This area may now or in' the
fiture be utilized by boats esnploying power dfawn niets under the provisions for commercial or sport bait shrimping, In its occnpancy and use of
the premises, Hcensee shall not discriminate against any person oa the basis of race, gender, color; national origin; religion, age, o disability. This
covenant by licensee may be enforced by termination of this ficense, by injunction, and by any other remedy available at Taw to the Departmént. The
project proposed for this license must be completed within § years of the date of issuance of the license and must be aintained in sérviceabls
condition. Otherwise, action will be initiated to revoke the Hicense and all strictures must be removed immediately at the licensee’s EXPENSS,

STATE OF GEORGIA
Office of the Govemnor

By: ? ({%{}% ,
For: Mark Wiiliams, Commissioner-DNR

WAY 3 0 2012

DATE:

Revised 127122009




. DEFATMENT OF ’\m) RAL RESGURCES.

“ .GEL;A.STAL RESCURCES DIVISION

MARK WILLIAMS AGUSPUD WODDWARD

COMMISSIONER DHRECTOR

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE
~ OF PROJECTS PERMITTED UNDER
THE COASTAL MARSHLAND PROTECTION ACT

PERMITTEE: |
Name: Chatham County Government
City or Town:_Hunt Drive, Bumside Island
Island or Waterway: Tributary to Moon River
County: Chatham County
Permiit Number: 662

Within 30 days of completion of the activity authorized by this permit, sign
this certification and return to the Habitat Management Program of the
Ecological Services Section at the address listed below.

Please note that your permitted activity is subject to compliance mspections
by DNR representatives before and after completion of the project. If you
fail to comply with the permit terms and conditions it may be subject to
suspension, modification, or revocation.

Permitiee Statement. _

“I hereby certify that the work authorized by the above referenced permit
has been completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the said
permit.”

Signature of Permittee:

Date:

anE u SETLEVATIONG WAY | Brusiswre, Gioars FIR00-8688
TITEGATEIE | OFAN PIAZGA343 | wWWW (L mngmxa DRG
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S

GEORGIA

Di!’r\?{?’MENT OF NATL ?.A{ RESUQR{_ ES

COASTAL RESOURCES DvISon

T S
L-km___,

MARK WL LIAMSE AGSPID WOSDWARD
COMMISSIONER DIRECTOR
JUN ~ 4 2012

Mr: Jeff Williams.

Sligh Environmental Consultants

31 Park of Cominerce Way, Suite 2008
Savannah, GA 31405

RE: Coastal Marshlands Protection Act Permit #663, Chatham County Government,
Fave Drive Bridge Replacement Barngside Island, Moon River, Chatham County.

Dear Mr, Williains:

The Coastal Marshlands Protection Committee considered and approved permit #663 referenced
gbove under the Coastal Marshlands Protection Act O.C.G.A. 12-5-280 ¢t seq. The permit and
permit conditions are attached to this letfer. All decision documents, as well as all other plans,
documents and materials submitted during the application process become terms of this permit
and are now enforceable condifions.

Staff of the Coastal Management Program has reviewed the above referenced application
pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and/or Section 10 of the River and Harbors Act
or 1899 for consistency with the Georgia Coastal Management Program {GCMP). The Program
concurs with the applicant’s consistency certification to the extent that the project adheres to all
conditions and réstrictions of Coastal Marshlands Protection Act Permit #663. Issnance of a
federal permit that does not contain the same conditions and/or restriction, as any issued state
permit, does not alleviate the permittee from adhermg to all components of state permits.

This letter and aftachments are to be held by you for your files and for inspection by any
authorized persons. The expiration date for the permit is five (5] years from the date of issuance.
However, no construction may commerice within (he area of jurisdiction of the Act until the
expiration of thirty (30) days following the date of issuance, provided there is no legal appeal of
this permit, you have all other necessary federal, state and local authorizations and you have met
all of the standard and special conditions as required by this permit.

Permitted Project Description:

Replace the existing Faye Drive Bridge over a tributary of the Moon River on Burnside Island,
Chatham County, Georgia. Total new impact to jurisdictional coastal marshlands is 1,840 sq. ft.
(0.04 acre). Standard and Special conditions apply to this permit.

ONE COMSERVATION WaY | BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA 51520-8635
91225687218 | FAX 91226237143 | WWWUOASTALGADNR DG



Chathary County Government- Faye Drive Bridge Replacement
CMPA Permit #8663

Page Zof2 .
' JUN - 4 2

Marsh Compongnt; o o
‘The bridge will be approximately 39 wide by 121" long (4,725 sq. ft.). Approximately 435 sq,
ft. (0.01 acre) of rip rap will be nstalled to stabilize the slopesat the four stormywater outfalls,

Permit Placard:
Enclosed is the permit placard to be posted at the work site (within 24 hours) for the duration of
the construction activity.

Post Construction Requirements: Compliance Certification and File Maintenance
Also-enclosed is a Certification of Compliance that must be submitted to vs within 30 days
following completion of the permitted activity. Please include this compliance form with the
post-construction survey, if requited under the special conditions. Department staff will assess
compliance and provide you with a written verification of project completion and cofmphance;

Convevance of Ownership Interest: )

If you as the permit holder sell, lease, rent, or otherwise convey the land or any portion of the
tand for which the permit was issued, you must notify the Department within 30 days of this
transfer or conveyance. The permit shall continue in force in favor of the new owner, lessee,
tenant, or other-assignee so long as there 18 no change in the use of the land as set forth in the
original application. The Department will transfer the permit to the new owner with all of the
original terms and conditions.

We ask that you carefully read through this document and attachments and comply with the
terms and conditions of this permit. Feel free to contact rae if you need clarification of any of
these conditions or for assistance with flus project.

Sinecerely,
"M’M E
B Gone
Brad Gane
Chaef

Ecological Services Section

Enclosures:  CMPC Permit #663 and Permit Conditions, Compliance Certificate, Permit
Placard, Drawings. '

ce: Myr. Brian Moore, SAS2010-00127
Savannah District Corps of Engineers
PO Box 889
Savannah, GA 3140

File # (021805.1201pm_CMPA#663)



COASTAL RESOURCES IMVISION

SAARK WILLIAMS AL SPUD WOODWARD
COMMISSIONMER DIRECTOR

Coastal Marshlands Protection Committee Permit # 663
¥inal Conditions
May 30, 2012

Chatham County Government
Faye Drive Bridge Replacement
Burnside Island, Moon River, Chatham County; Georgia

Project Description: Replace the existing Faye Drive Bridge over a tributary of the Moon River
on Burnside Island, Chatham County, Georgia. Total new impact to jurisdictional coastal
marshlands 1s 1,840 sq. fi. (0.04 acre). Standard and Special conditions apply to this permit.

Marsh Component:
The bridge will be approximately 39" wide by 121" long (4,725 sq. ft.). Approximately 435 sq,
ft. (0.01 acre} of rip rap will be installed to stabilize the slopes at the four stormwater outfalls.

COASTAL MARSHIANDS PROTECTION ACT STANDARD CONDITIONS
1. The project must comply, as applicable, for areas permitted herein, with all other feder al,

stale, and local statutes, ordinances, and regulations and the applicant must obtain a1l Heenses

annd permits prior to commencement of construction.

2. This permit does not resolve actual or potential disputes regarding ownership of, rights in or
over the property upon which the subject project 18 proposed, and shall not be construed as
recognizing or denying any such rights or Interests.

3. All plans; documents and materials contained in this permit application, required by Coastal
Marshlands Protection Act of 1970, as amended O.C.G.A. § 12-5-280 o/ seq. are a part of
this permit and conformance to such plans, documents, and materials are a condition of this
permit. No change or deviation from these plans, documents, and materials shall be
‘permitted without prior notification and approval by the Departthent or CMPC.

4. No further encreachment or construction shall take place within state jurisdiction, except as

 penmitted by the CMPC. Any modification of the plans or structure in the jurisdictional area

must be reviewed and approved by the Department or the CMPC, as necessary, priot to

construction. .

No construction er alteration of a project may commence until the expiration of 30 days

following the date on which the application is approved; provided however that if a timely’

appeal s filed, no construction or alteration may commence until all administrative and
judicial proceedings are terminated.

6. The permmt raust be posted onsite within twenty-four (24) hours of beginning construction.

wi

Ong CONSERVATION WAY | BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA 31520-8685
9122047218 | FAX 9122623143 | WWWICoastatGaDNRORG



Chatham County Government
Final Conditions
Page Zof2

7. A copy of these and all permit conditions must be supplied to the person in charge of
construction. All contractors and subcontractors are responsible for strict adherence to.all
permit conditions.

8. All Best Management Practives (BMPs) should be used to prevent any erosion and
sedimentation at the site. No equipmerit, materials, or debris mdy be placed in, disposed of,
or stored in jurisdictional areas. Any visible alterations in the marsh topography wilibe
restored mediately using low-impact hand tools. Any damage to the marsh vegetation that
has not recovered naturally during the next growing season will be repaired by a method
acoeptable to the Department.

9. If'the penmitied mmprovements are damaged, fall into disrepair; become dilapidated, or are
not meeting their expected usefulness and are not maintained 4t a serviceable level, it is the
responsibility of the owner to remove the improvements. A new permit will be reguired to
retain and repair the structure, improvement, ot asset if it loses its structural Tntegrity and is
1o longer serviceablé.

10. The CMPC is nof bound in the future to protect any improvement or asset authorized by the
permit:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Should unreasonable damage to the marsh surface.ocour, preexisting surface elevations shall
be restored using hand tools. Such restoration must be coordinated with the Department prior
to restoration work being conduicted.

2. There shall beno disposal of excavated sediments in coastal marshlands.

3. Siltation screens shall be placed where disposal of material will oceur to hold placed material
and to prevent fill of coastal marshiands,

4. Construction activitics shall be performed using best management practices (BMPs) to
cormply with the Georgia Erosion & Sedimentation Act, 0.C.G.A. §12-7-1 et. seq.

5. Permittee may be required to provide 4 post-construction survey to the Georgia Department of
Natural Resourees, Coastal Resources Division upon completion of the permitted activity.
Such survey shall cemply with the Georgia Plat Act O.C.G.A. 15-6-67 ¢t seq.
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; STATE OF GEORGIA
"REVOCABLE LICENSE REQ. 4T
In Associztion with a BNR Permitted Project

AFPLICANTS NAME(S): _ Chatham County Department of Engineerng - Mr. A.G. Bungard, P.E. / County Engineer

MAILING ADDRESS: _P.0, Box 8161 Savarmah Georgia 31412
{Street) {Cigy) {State} {Zigs

PROJECT ADBRESS/LOCATION:__Fave Drive. Burnside Island, Chatham County, Georgia’

COUNTY: Chatham WATERWAY: Tribitary of the Moon River & Burnside River DATE: January 24, 2012

LOT, BLOCK & SUBDIVISION NAME FROM DEED:

ALG¥Spud® Woodward, DIRECTOR
Georgia Department of Natural Resources
Coastal Resources Division

One Conservation Way

Brunswick, Georgla 31520-8687

Dear Mr, Woodward:

Fam making application for a permit with the U.S. Department of the Army, Corps of Engineers, Savannah District. Tunderstand that the
issuance of such a permit will not relieve me of the obligation fo obtain authorization from the Stete of Georgia since the proposed project would
comstitute an encroachment on the beds of tidewaters which are State-owned property. Accordingly, I hereby requestthat I be granted a revocable
Hoense from the State:of Georgia. Attached hereto-and made a part of this request is a copy of the plans and description.of the project which will be
the subject of such a license: Toertify thatall information submitted is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and understand that the willful
misrepresentation or falsification is punishable by law,

1 understand that if permission from the State s granted, it will be a revocable icense and will not constitute a license: goupled with an
interest. Iacknowledge that this revocable license does not résolve any actual or potential disputes regarding the ownership of, orrights iIn, or over-
the property npon which the subject project is proposed, and shall not be construed 48 recognizing or denying any such rights or interests. ¥
ackpowledge that such 2 license would relate only to the property interests of the State and wonld not obviate the necessity of obtaining any-other
State lcense, poriit or authorization required by State faw. [ further recognize that Twill have no liveabeards, nor allow them o occur, at this
structure. irccogmzc that Twaive my right of expectation of privacy and I do not have the permission of the. State of Georgia to procéed with such
project unti the Comnsssioner of the DNR has signed a copy of this request.

Sincerehy e
By ,A; 2

By:

V1257 2oy,
A.G. Bungard, P.E., County Engineer

(Applicant), title ifapplicable

Aﬁaﬁ? ent B T L T R P R Ny P T P g L g R UR O S S Y

The State of Georgia hereby grants you a revocable license not caup]eci with an fnterest as provided in your request. This area may now or in the
future be utilized by boats employing power drawn nets under the provisions for commercial or sport bait shrimping.. In its cccupancy and ise of
the premises, licensee shall not discriminate against any person on the basis of race, gender, color, national o gin, refigion, age, or disability, This
covenant by licensee may be enforced by termination ofthis license; by injunction, ahd by any ofher remedy available at Jaw to fhe Department, The
project proposed for this license must be completed within 5 years of the date of issuance of the Heense and must be maintained in serviceable
condition. Otherwise, action will be initiated o revoke the ticense and all structures miist be removed mnmediniely at the Heensee’s expense.

STATE OF GEORGLG; EA DN [ L
Office of the Go ?g"g? 3 ?ﬁﬁf

By: W* s CM

For: Mark Williams, Commissioner-DINR.

WAY 3 6 2012

DATE: . _ Revised 112009




] C{GE JRGIA

DEPaRIMERT m ’\E{J{ﬂ ﬁ? RE&DUR(}&

COASTAL RESQURCES DIVISION

MARK WILLIAMS ALG EPUD WOODWARD
COMMISSIONER BIRECTOR

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE
OF PROJECTS PERMITTED UNDER

THE COASTAL MARSHLAND PROTECTION ACT

PERMITTEE:
Name: Chatham County Government
City or Town:_Faye Drive. Burnside Island
Island or Waterway: Tributary to Moon River
County: Chatham County
Permit Number: 663

Within 30 days of completion of the activity authorized by this permit, sign
this certification and return to the Habitat Management Program of the
Ecological Services Section at the address listed below.

Please note that your permitted activity is subiect to compliance inspections
by DNR representatives before and after completion of the project. If you
fail to comply with.the permit terms and cenﬁztions it may be subject to
suspension, modification, or revocation.

Permittee Statement

“I hereby certify that the work authorized by the above referenced permit
has been completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the said
permit.”

Signature of Permittee:

Date:

Ing CORSERVATION Way L %‘%@@f:&m R GRORGES 31520-8586
DILIHATAIR 1 FAN DI2242.314% ot ay GaDNRORG
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